
SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Donahue to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 10 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 2, line 18, delete "\$138,708,426" and insert
4 "\$133,308,426"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 13 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
7 adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 2, line 24, delete "\$803,904,333" and insert
8 "\$798,504,333"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 14 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
11 adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 2, line 26, delete "\$73,307,906" and insert
12 "\$67,907,906"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 18 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
15 adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 2, line 34, delete "\$793,209,534" and insert
16 "\$787,809,534"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 5

18 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 33 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
19 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014.

20 AMENDMENT NO. 6

21 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 40 through 47 proposed by the Senate
22 Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014.

23 AMENDMENT NO. 7

24 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 78, proposed by the Senate Committee on
25 Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014.

26 AMENDMENT NO. 8

27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 79, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
28 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 8, line 15, delete "(Direct)" and insert
29 "by Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana Mega-Project Development Fund"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 9

31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 79, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
32 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 8, delete lines 21 through 22

33 AMENDMENT NO. 10

34 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 128 proposed by the Senate Committee on
35 Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 134 and 135 proposed by the Senate Committee
3 on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014.

4 AMENDMENT NO. 12

5 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 156 proposed by the Senate Committee on
6 Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014.

7 AMENDMENT NO. 13

8 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 157 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
9 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 15, at the end of line 19, delete
10 "\$47,100,000" and insert "\$52,346,081" and on line 23, delete "\$47,100,000" and insert
11 "\$52,346,081"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 14

13 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 183 proposed by the Senate Committee on
14 Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014.

15 AMENDMENT NO. 15

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 266 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
17 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 25, at the end of line 43, delete
18 "\$2,700,000" and insert "\$2,400,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 16

20 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 311, proposed by the Senate Committee on
21 Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014.

22 AMENDMENT NO. 17

23 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 336, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
24 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 34, at the end of line 21, delete
25 "\$16,000,000" and insert "\$25,000,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 18

27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 336, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
28 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 34, at the end of line 24, delete
29 "\$16,000,000" and insert "\$25,000,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 19

31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 340 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
32 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 34, line 32, delete "delete "\$2,314,436"
33 and insert "\$2,242,580"" and insert "delete "\$2,314,439" and insert "\$2,242,583""

34 AMENDMENT NO. 20

35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 341 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
36 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 34, line 34, delete "\$758,151" and
37 insert "\$756,151"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 21

1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 344 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
 2 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 35, line 4, delete "delete "\$2,314,436"
 3 and insert "\$2,242,580"" and insert "delete "\$2,314,439" and insert "\$2,242,583""

4 AMENDMENT NO. 22

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 346 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
 6 and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 35, line 8, delete "\$758,151" and insert
 7 "\$756,151"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 23

9 On page 3, line 28, delete "Governmental" and insert "Government"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 24

11 On page 5, line 20, delete "Services" and insert "Service"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 25

13 On page 29, delete lines 1 through 22

14 AMENDMENT NO. 26

15 On page 33, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

16 "Provided, however, that out of the funds appropriated herein for the New Orleans Council
 17 on Aging, \$250,000 shall be allocated to the Treme Community Education Program, Inc. for
 18 the Harmony House Senior Citizens Center."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 27

20 On page 44, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

21 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
 22 Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
 23 Elections Program \$ 200,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 28

25 On page 49 between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

26 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 27 to the Civil Law Program \$ 2,000,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 29

29 On page 65, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

30 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 31 to the Business Development Program for economic
 32 development in support of communities that are
 33 impacted by the mission and population fluctuations
 34 at military installations affected by the Federal
 35 Base Realignment and Closure Commission including,
 36 but not limited to, Fort Polk, Barksdale Air Force Base,
 37 the Naval Air Station Joint Reserve Base and Marine
 38 Forces Reserve located in Belle Chasse \$ 525,000"

1 Provided, however, that the Department of Economic Development shall report to the
 2 Special Committee on Military and Veterans Affairs no later than January 15, 2015 on the
 3 expenditure of the funds."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 30

5 On page 65, at the end of line 26, delete "\$764,601" and insert "\$1,264,601"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 31

7 On page 66, at the end of line 17, delete "\$5,773,746" and insert "\$6,273,746"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 32

9 On page 66, at the end of line 22, delete "\$2,940,487" and insert "\$3,440,487"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 33

11 On page 66, at the end of line 29, delete "\$5,433,916" and insert "\$5,933,916"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 34

13 On page 72, after line 38, insert the following:

14 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
15 to the Marketing Program for the Bayou Classic	\$	250,000
16 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
17 to the Marketing Program for the New Day		
18 Foundation for expenses incurred hosting the		
19 2014 National Baptist Convention, U.S.A., Inc.	\$	100,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 35

21 On page 77, at the end of line 28, delete "\$8,296,483" and insert "\$14,292,392"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 36

23 On page 77, at the end of line 44, delete "\$49,734,000" and insert "\$43,738,091"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 37

25 On page 79, at the end of line 2, delete "\$69,359,804" and insert "\$63,363,895"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 38

27 On page 79, at the end of line 7, delete "\$69,467,120" and insert "\$63,471,211"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 39

29 On page 79, at the end of line 9, delete "\$11,754,792" and insert "\$12,295,846"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 40

31 On page 79, at the end of line 11, delete "\$2,360,355" and insert "\$7,815,210"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 41

33 On page 79, at the end of line 14, delete "\$16,160,980" and insert "\$22,156,889"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 42

2 On page 79, at the end of line 19, delete "\$14,066,395" and insert "\$14,117,345"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 43

4 On page 79, at the end of line 29, delete "\$113,503,805" and insert "\$115,402,879"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 44

6 On page 80, at the end of line 8, delete "\$133,115,230" and insert "\$135,065,254"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 45

8 On page 80, at the end of line 10, delete "\$106,216,824" and insert "\$111,175,884"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 46

10 On page 80, at the end of line 12, delete "\$5,512,931" and insert "\$2,452,945"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 47

12 On page 80, at the end of line 14, delete "\$113,503,805" and insert "\$115,402,879"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 48

14 On page 80, at the end of line 16, delete "\$14,020,298" and insert "\$14,066,395"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 49

16 On page 80, at the end of line 18, delete "\$46,097" and insert "\$50,950"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 50

18 On page 80, at the end of line 20, delete "\$19,611,425" and insert "\$19,662,375"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 51

20 On page 80, at the end of line 25, delete "\$3,086,068" and insert "\$3,105,308"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 52

22 On page 80, at the end of line 35, delete "\$25,106,650" and insert "\$25,534,165"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 53

24 On page 81, at the end of line 18, delete "\$29,995,544" and insert "\$30,442,299"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 54

26 On page 81, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

27 " Interagency Transfers \$ 164,099"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 55

29 On page 81, at the end of line 29, delete "\$4,888,894" and insert "\$4,908,134"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 56

31 On page 82, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

1	"Payable out of the State General Fund by		
2	Interagency Transfers from the Governor's		
3	Office of Homeland Security and Emergency		
4	Preparedness to the Administration Program		
5	for the purchase of supplies	\$	16,694
6	Payable out of the State General Fund by		
7	Interagency Transfers from the Governor's		
8	Office of Homeland Security and Emergency		
9	Preparedness to the Incarceration Program		
10	for the purchase of supplies	\$	336,806"
11	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 57</u>		
12	On page 83, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:		
13	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
14	to the Purchase of Correctional Services Program		
15	for a 1.4% Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustment		
16	for 1,576 beds	\$	247,048"
17	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 58</u>		
18	On page 84, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:		
19	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
20	to the Purchase of Correctional Services Program		
21	for a 1.4% Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustment		
22	for 1,576 beds	\$	246,682"
23	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 59</u>		
24	On page 85, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:		
25	"Payable out of the State General Fund by		
26	Interagency Transfers from the Governor's		
27	Office of Homeland Security and Emergency		
28	Preparedness to the Incarceration Program		
29	for the purchase of supplies	\$	628,563"
30	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 60</u>		
31	On page 86, after line 54, insert the following:		
32	"Payable out of the State General Fund by		
33	Interagency Transfers from the Governor's		
34	Office of Homeland Security and Emergency		
35	Preparedness to the Incarceration Program		
36	for the purchase of supplies	\$	808,748"
37	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 61</u>		
38	On page 88, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:		
39	"Payable out of the State General Fund by		
40	Interagency Transfers from the Governor's		
41	Office of Homeland Security and Emergency		
42	Preparedness to the Administration Program		
43	for the purchase of supplies	\$	21,756
44	Payable out of the State General Fund by		

1 Interagency Transfers from the Governor's
 2 Office of Homeland Security and Emergency
 3 Preparedness to the Incarceration Program
 4 for the purchase of supplies \$ 435,281

5 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 6 for operational expenses \$ 250,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 62

8 On page 89, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

9 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
 10 Interagency Transfers from the Governor's
 11 Office of Homeland Security and Emergency
 12 Preparedness to the Field Services Program
 13 for the purchase of supplies \$ 578,299"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 63

15 On page 90, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

16 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
 17 Interagency Transfers from the Governor's
 18 Office of Homeland Security and Emergency
 19 Preparedness to the Incarceration Program
 20 for the purchase of supplies \$ 391,612"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 64

22 On page 94, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

23 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
 24 Fees and Self-generated Revenues for a
 25 state trooper pay raise, in the event that
 26 House Bill No. 872 of the 2014 Regular
 27 Session of the Legislature is enacted into Law \$ 18,000,000

28 Payable out of the State General Fund by
 29 Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
 30 Operational Support Program for operational
 31 expenses of the Acadiana Criminalistics
 32 Laboratory \$ 800,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 65

34 On page 103, line 22, between "Schedule," and "including", insert the following:

35 "excluding the implementation of a Medicaid triage reimbursement rate for the
 36 non-emergency use of hospital emergency rooms or a Medicaid sub-acute care
 37 reimbursement rate for inpatient hospital services and"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 66

39 On page 117, delete lines 5 through 10, and insert the following:

40 "EXPENDITURES:
 41 Uncompensated Care Costs Program
 42 for the Greater New Orleans Community
 43 Health Connection (GNOCHC) \$ 18,445,323

1	TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$ 18,445,323</u>
2	MEANS OF FINANCE:	
3	State General Fund by:	
4	Interagency Transfers	\$ 7,000,000
5	Federal Funds	<u>\$ 11,445,323</u>

6 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$ 18,445,323"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 67

8 On page 119, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

9 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 10 for the Louisiana Rural Health Information
 11 Exchange (LaRHIX) \$ 250,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 68

13 On page 127, delete lines 24 through 32, and insert the following:

14 "Provided, however, that the Department of Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Primary Care
 15 and Rural Health shall work with the Louisiana Primary Care Association to determine the
 16 allocation of such funding to the Federally Qualified Health Centers based on the number
 17 of uninsured patient visits for each clinic qualified to receive such funding. Provided, further,
 18 that these funds shall be reimbursed on, at least, a quarterly basis until exhausted. Federally
 19 Qualified Health Centers receiving funding through the Greater New Orleans Community
 20 Health Connection (GNOCHC) shall not be eligible for the allocation of funding provided
 21 for herein."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 69

23 On page 170 after line 42, insert the following:

24 **"17-565 BOARD OF TAX APPEALS**

25	EXPENDITURES:	
26	Administrative - Authorized Positions (5)	
27	Nondiscretionary Expenditures	\$ 3,105
28	Discretionary Expenditures	<u>\$ 575,233</u>

29 **Program Description:** Provides an appeals board to hear and decide on disputes
 30 and controversies between taxpayers and the Department of Revenue; reviews and
 31 makes recommendations on tax refund claims, claims against the state, industrial
 32 tax exemptions, and business tax credits.

33 **Objective:** Process cases and conduct hearings as requested by parties.

34	Performance Indicators:	
35	Percentage of taxpayer cases processed within 30 days of receipt	90%
36	Percentage of judgments signed 60 days from hearing	70%

37 TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 578,338

38	Local Tax Division Program - Authorized Positions (2)	
39	Nondiscretionary Expenditures	\$ 0
40	Discretionary Expenditures	<u>\$ 187,500</u>

41 **Program Description:** Provides an appeals division to hear and decide on
 42 disputes and controversies between taxpayers and the various parish sales
 43 and use tax collectors; reviews and makes recommendations on tax refund
 44 claims.

45 TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 187,500

46 MEANS OF FINANCE (NONDISCRETIONARY):

1	State General Fund (Direct)	\$	<u>3,105</u>
2	TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING (NONDISCRETIONARY)	\$	<u><u>3,105</u></u>
3	MEANS OF FINANCE (DISCRETIONARY):		
4	State General Fund (Direct)	\$	496,054
5	State General Fund by:		
6	Interagency Transfers	\$	132,000
7	Fees & Self-generated Revenues	\$	<u>134,679</u>
8	TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING (DISCRETIONARY)	\$	<u><u>762,733</u></u>

9 Payable out of the State General Fund by
10 Interagency Transfers from the Department
11 of Revenue to the Administrative Program
12 for operating expenses \$ 88,000

13 Provided, however, that the creation of Schedule 17-565 and the amount funded herein shall
14 be contingent upon House Bill No. 863 of the 2014 Regular Session of the Legislature being
15 enacted into law.

16 Provided, however, that the creation of the Local Tax Division Program and the amount
17 funded herein shall be contingent upon House Bill No. 863 of the 2014 Regular Session of
18 the Legislature being enacted into law."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 70

20 On page 174, at the end of line 9, insert the following:

21 "Provided, further, the distribution from the Board of Regents shall include the following:
22 \$1,500,000 for the Pennington Biomedical Research Center; \$1,000,000 for the College of
23 Engineering & Science at Louisiana Tech University; and \$1,000,000 for the School of
24 Pharmacy at the University of Louisiana at Monroe."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 71

26 On page 191, after line 53, insert the following:

27 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
28 to the Southern University Board of Supervisors for
29 Southern University - New Orleans \$ 300,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 72

31 On page 232, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

32 "Provided, however, that of the State General Fund (Direct) appropriated above, the amount
33 of \$250,000 shall be allocated to the Do-Re-ME! Program to continue a pilot arts-integrated
34 curriculum using the fine and performing arts as an approach to education."

35 AMENDMENT NO. 73

36 On page 234, after line 33, insert the following:

37 "Provided, however, that of the funding provided herein for Jobs for America's Graduates
38 (JAG), \$1,000,000 shall be allocated to THRIVE Baton Rouge for educational programs for
39 TANF-eligible at-risk students."

40 AMENDMENT NO. 74

41 On page 242, line 18, delete "\$156,026,552" and insert "\$152,526,552"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 75

2 On page 242, line 58, delete "\$177,441,823" and insert "\$173,941,823"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 76

4 On page 243, line 2, delete "\$175,110,273" and insert "\$171,610,273"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 77

6 On page 243, line 3, delete "\$175,110,273" and insert "\$171,610,273"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 78

8 On page 256, delete lines 9 through 16

9 AMENDMENT NO. 79

10 On page 258, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

11 **"20-950 JUDGMENTS**

12 Section 19. The sum of Three Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Three
13 Hundred Fifteen and No/100 (\$3,722,315.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the
14 General Fund of the state of Louisiana for deposit into the Adult Probation and Parole
15 Officers Retirement Fund, established by R.S. 11:546, for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to be used
16 to satisfy the judgment in the suit entitled "Louisiana Probation and Parole Officers
17 Association v. The Louisiana State Legislature", bearing Number 623,068, Section 23, on
18 the docket of the Nineteenth Judicial District Court, parish of East Baton Rouge, state of
19 Louisiana.

20 Section 20.1.A. For the satisfaction and payment of consent judgments, stipulated
21 judgments, and other judgments against the state, if such judgments are final, and
22 notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 49:112, the provisions of this Section contain
23 appropriations in the total amount of Eight Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100
24 (\$8,500,000.00) Dollars, be it more or less estimated, as specifically provided in each
25 Subsection. Provided, however, that all judgments provided for in this Section shall be paid
26 as to principal, interest, court costs, and expert witness fees as provided in said judgments,
27 it being the intent herein that when the provisions of any judgment conflict with the
28 provisions of the respective House Bill or this Act, the provisions of the judgment shall be
29 controlling. Any other provision of any such House Bill or this Act, not in conflict with the
30 provisions of such judgment, shall control. Payment shall be made as to any such judgment
31 only after presentation to the state treasurer of documentation required by the state treasurer.
32 Further, all judgments provided for in this Section shall be deemed to have been paid on the
33 effective date of the Act, and interest shall cease to run as of that date.

34 B. There is hereby appropriated the sum of Four Million Four Hundred Thirty Thousand
35 and No/100 (\$4,430,000.00) Dollars, be it more or less estimated, out of the General Fund
36 of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to be allocated to pay the consent
37 judgments, stipulated judgments, and other judgments against the state, if such judgments
38 are final and if such judgments are delineated in the following House Bills introduced in the
39 2014 Regular Session of the Legislature:

- 40 House Bill No. 48 by Representative Tim Burns
- 41 House Bill No. 50 by Representative Geymann
- 42 House Bill No. 51 by Representative Greene
- 43 House Bill No. 53 by Representative Hazel
- 44 House Bill No. 57 by Representative Lorusso
- 45 House Bill No. 58 by Representative Lorusso
- 46 House Bill No. 59 by Representative Lorusso
- 47 House Bill No. 60 by Representative Miller
- 48 House Bill No. 69 by Representative Chaney
- 49 House Bill No. 73 by Representative Howard

1 House Bill No. 91 by Representative Kleckley
 2 House Bill No. 117 by Representative Greene
 3 House Bill No. 120 by Representative Kleckley
 4 House Bill No. 122 by Representative Robideaux
 5 House Bill No. 147 by Representative Leger
 6 House Bill No. 166 by Representative Foil
 7 House Bill No. 182 by Representative Greene
 8 House Bill No. 189 by Representative Lorusso
 9 House Bill No. 207 by Representative Geymann
 10 House Bill No. 266 by Representative Miller
 11 House Bill No. 1031 by Representative Fannin
 12 House Bill No. 1032 by Representative Dixon
 13 House Bill No. 1039 by Representative Hazel
 14 House Bill No. 1040 by Representative Garofalo
 15 House Bill No. 1043 by Representative Guillory
 16 House Bill No. 1047 by Representative Robideaux
 17 House Bill No. 1063 by Representative Dove
 18 House Bill No. 1078 by Representative Whitney
 19 House Bill No. 1106 by Representative Leger
 20 House Bill No. 1111 by Representative Foil
 21 House Bill No. 1116 by Representative Johnson
 22

23 C. The sum of Ten Thousand and No/100 (\$10,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated
 24 out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to be used to pay
 25 the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Norwood Hollier v. the State of Louisiana through
 26 the Department of Transportation and Development", bearing Number 2002-3856 on the
 27 docket of the Fifteenth Judicial District Court, parish of Lafayette, state of Louisiana.

28 D. The sum of Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Eight and No/100 (\$3,668.00)
 29 Dollars in favor of Betty Mouton and the sum of Five Thousand One Hundred and No/100
 30 (\$5,100.00) Dollars in favor of Shawana Mouton, are hereby appropriated out of the General
 31 Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to be used to pay the consent
 32 judgment in the suit entitled "Betty Mouton and Shawana Mouton v. Allstate Insurance
 33 Company, Chatra Carter, Lafayette Consolidated Government, and the State of Louisiana
 34 through the Department of Transportation and Development", bearing Number 2008-1654-I
 35 on the docket of the Fifteenth Judicial District Court, parish of Lafayette, state of Louisiana.

36 E. The sum of Four Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Four and 14/100 (\$4,944.14) Dollars
 37 is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year
 38 2014-2015 to be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "State Farm Mutual
 39 Automobile Insurance Company v. Stephen L. Jones, OCALA, LLC d/b/a Baton Rouge
 40 Ready Mix, Yearn Thomas, National Liability & Fire Insurance Company, State of
 41 Louisiana through the Department of Transportation and Development and the Louisiana
 42 Office of Risk Management", bearing Number 129,688, consolidated with 129,701, Division
 43 "A", on the docket of the Twenty-First Judicial District Court, parish of Livingston, state of
 44 Louisiana.

45 F. The sum of Seventy-Five Thousand and No/100 (\$75,000.00) Dollars is hereby
 46 appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to
 47 be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Kyle and Michelle Walker, et al v.
 48 Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development", bearing Number 66,705,
 49 Division "E", on the docket of the Twenty-Ninth Judicial District Court, parish of St.
 50 Landry, state of Louisiana.

51 G. The sum of Fifteen Thousand and No/100 (\$15,000.00) Dollars is hereby
 52 appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to
 53 be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Casey M. Watts and Arthur S. Watts
 54 v. State of Louisiana through the Department of Transportation and Development", bearing
 55 Number 17,016 on the docket of the Twenty-First Judicial District Court, parish of
 56 Livingston, state of Louisiana.

57 H. The sum of Twenty-Six Thousand and No/100 (\$26,000.00) Dollars is hereby
 58 appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to
 59 be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Stanley James, et ux v. State of
 60 Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development", bearing Number

1 55,304 on the docket of the Eleventh Judicial District Court, parish of Sabine, state of
2 Louisiana.

3 I. The sum of Seventy-Five Thousand and No/100 (\$75,000.00) Dollars is hereby
4 appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to
5 be used to pay the consent judgment against the Department of Transportation and
6 Development in the suit entitled "James and Alba Allen v. Parish of St. Charles, et al",
7 bearing Number 67,701, Division "E", on the docket of the Twenty-Ninth Judicial District
8 Court, parish of St. Charles, state of Louisiana.

9 J. The sum of Fifty Thousand and No/100 (\$50,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated
10 out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to be used to pay
11 the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Angela Harris, et al v. State of Louisiana,
12 Department of Transportation and Development", bearing Number 26989, on the docket of
13 the Thirty-Seventh Judicial District Court, parish of Caldwell, state of Louisiana.

14 K. The sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 (\$2,500.00) Dollars is hereby
15 appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to
16 be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Stephanie McDaniel v. Louisiana
17 Board of Trustees for State Colleges and Universities, DOTD and the City of Lake
18 Charles", bearing Number 2007-4759, on the docket of the Fourteenth Judicial District
19 Court, parish of Calcasieu, state of Louisiana.

20 L. The sum of Fifty Thousand and No/100 (\$50,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated
21 out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to be used to pay
22 the consent judgment against the DOTD in the suit entitled "Jacqueline Gallien, individually
23 and as the Natural Tutrix of her minor child, Christina Gallien v. City of Lake
24 Charles", bearing Number 2011-000568 E, on the docket of the Fourteenth Judicial District
25 Court, parish of Calcasieu, state of Louisiana.

26 Section 20.2. The sum of One Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen and
27 26/100 (\$146,413.26) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of
28 Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to be used to pay the judgment related to bonus, rent
29 and royalty payments pursuant to State Lease No. 19295, in the suit entitled "Philip E.
30 Henderson and Daniel R. Henderson v. The State Mineral and Energy Board of Louisiana",
31 bearing Number 627902, Section 22, on the docket of the Nineteenth Judicial District Court,
32 parish of East Baton Rouge, state of Louisiana.

33 Section 20.3 The sum of Two Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Fifty-Four and 53/100
34 (\$294,054.53) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of
35 Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to be used to pay legal fees and expenses incurred by
36 Murphy J. Painter in his successful defense of criminal charges brought against him for
37 actions in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Louisiana Office of Alcohol and
38 Tobacco Control in the matter of "United States of America v. Murphy J. Painter", Criminal
39 Docket No. 12-87-JOB-SCR before the United States District Court, Middle District of
40 Louisiana.

41 Section 20.4.A. The sum of One Hundred Four Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-One and
42 50/100 (\$104,761.50) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of
43 Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to the Louisiana Department of Revenue (12-440) to
44 be used to satisfy the judgment rendered by the Board of Tax Appeals in the claim against
45 the state entitled "KCS Holdings I, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary, Department of
46 Revenue", bearing Number 7755 on the docket of the Board of Tax Appeals, state of
47 Louisiana.

48 B. The sum of One Hundred Seven Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Seven and 50/100
49 (\$107,677.50) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of
50 Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to the Louisiana Department of Revenue (12-440) to
51 be used to satisfy the judgment rendered by the Board of Tax Appeals in the claim against
52 the state entitled "KCS Holdings I, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary, Department of
53 Revenue", bearing Number 8764 on the docket of the Board of Tax Appeals, state of
54 Louisiana.

55 C. The sum of One Hundred Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Five and No/100
56 (\$104,835.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of
57 Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to the Louisiana Department of Revenue (12-440) to
58 be used to satisfy the judgment rendered by the Board of Tax Appeals in the claim against
59 the state entitled "KCS Holdings I, Inc. v. Cynthia Bridges, Secretary, Department of
60 Revenue", bearing Number 8864 on the docket of the Board of Tax Appeals, state of
61 Louisiana.

1 D. The sum of One Million Fifty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Seven and 30/100
 2 (\$1,058,407.30) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of
 3 Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to the Louisiana Department of Revenue (12-440) to
 4 be used to satisfy the judgment rendered by the Board of Tax Appeals in the claim against
 5 the state entitled "AEP Resources, Inc. v. The State of Louisiana", bearing Number 8854 on
 6 the docket of the Board of Tax Appeals, state of Louisiana.

7 Section 20.5. The sum of One Million Five Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Seven
 8 Hundred Seventy-One and 08/100 (\$1,595,771.08) Dollars, plus interest from March 9,
 9 2010, and the sum of Thirty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-One and 15/100
 10 (\$38,921.15) Dollars, plus interest from September 16, 2013, are hereby appropriated out
 11 of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to be used to pay
 12 the judgment in the suit entitled "Tiffany Williams, as the Natural Tatrix of Gavin Williams,
 13 Minor Son of Henry L. White, III v. the Board of Supervisors of the University of Louisiana
 14 System, also known as the Board of Trustees for State Colleges and Universities and
 15 Grambling State University", bearing Number 539,174B on the docket of the First Judicial
 16 District Court, parish of Caddo, state of Louisiana.

17 All judgments provided for in Sections 20 through 20.5 shall be paid as to principal,
 18 interest, court costs, and expert witness fees as provided in said judgments, it being the intent
 19 herein that when the provisions of any judgment conflict with the provisions of this Act, the
 20 provisions of the judgment shall be controlling. Any other provision of this Act, not in
 21 conflict with the provisions of such judgment, shall control. Payment shall be made as to
 22 any such judgment only after presentation to the state treasurer of documentation required
 23 by the state treasurer."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 80

25 On page 258, line 38, change "Section 19" to "Section 21"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 81

27 On page 267, line 33, change "Section 20" to "Section 22"